

No. 12-16258

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

CHRISTOPHER BAKER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LOUIS KEALOHA *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii, No. 1:11-cv-00528-ACK-KSC
Senior District Judge Alan C. Kay

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE

Mark M. Murakami
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street, Suite 1600
Honolulu, HI 96813

Jonathan E. Lowy
Daniel R. Vice
Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence
Legal Action Project
1225 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005

Jonathan L. Diesenhaus
Matthew C. Sullivan
Cyrus Y. Chung
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

August 14, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE HAWAII PROVISIONS AT ISSUE DO NOT IMPLICATE PROTECTED SECOND AMENDMENT ACTIVITY BECAUSE THEY DO NOT IMPACT THE RIGHT TO POSSESS FIREARMS IN THE HOME PROTECTED IN <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>MCDONALD</i>	4
A. Courts Post- <i>Heller</i> Have Agreed That The Second Amendment Does Not Extend Beyond the Home To Protect Public Gun Carrying.	7
B. The Right Recognized In <i>Heller</i> Is Subject To Historical Restrictions and Prohibitions on Public Carrying of Firearms.....	11
II. EVEN IF HAWAII’S PERMITTING PROCESS IMPLICATES SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS, IT WOULD WITHSTAND THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY.	17
A. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply.....	17
B. The Statute Satisfies Appropriate Scrutiny.....	18
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	14
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	14
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , No. 5:10-CV-265-H, 2011 WL 1261575 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 31, 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 600 A.2d 957 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Romero</i> , 673 A.2d 374 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996)	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorr v. Weber</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 993 (N.D. Iowa 2010)	9
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	12, 13, 15
<i>Ex parte Thomas</i> , 97 P. 260 (Okla. 1908).....	14
<i>Ezell v. Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Village of W. Milwaukee</i> , No. 09CV0384, 2010 WL 1904977 (E.D. Wis. May 11, 2010).....	9

<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”).....	8
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	14
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (C.D. Ill. 2012).....	9
<i>People v. Mimes</i> , 953 N.E.2d 55 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011).....	19
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 962 N.E.2d 1148 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011).....	10
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 964 N.E.2d 557 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011).....	19
<i>People v. Yarbrough</i> , 86 Cal. Rptr. 3d 674 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	19
<i>Richard v. County of Yolo</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	9
<i>Riddick v. United States</i> , 995 A.2d 212 (D.C. 2010).....	10
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	3, 5, 7, 11, 12
<i>Robertson v. City & County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994).....	18
<i>State v. Ancheta</i> , 220 P.3d 1052, 2009 WL 3776408 (Haw. Ct. App. 2009).....	10, 23

State v. Buzzard,
4 Ark. 18 (1842) 14

State v. Cole,
665 N.W.2d 328 (Wis. 2003) 18

State v. Dawson,
159 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 1968)..... 18

State v. Hamdan,
665 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. 2002) 18

State v. Jumel,
13 La. Ann. 399 (1858)..... 14

State v. Knight,
218 P.3d 1177 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009)..... 10

State v. Mendoza,
920 P.2d 357 (Haw. 1996) 18

State v. Rabago,
686 P.2d 824 (Haw. 1984) 10

State v. Workman,
35 W. Va. 367 (1891) 14

Trinen v. City of Denver,
53 P.3d 754 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002)..... 18

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 18

United States v. Hart,
726 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 9

United States v. Hayes,
555 U.S. 415 (2009)..... 1

United States v. Laurent,
--- F. Supp. 2d ----, No. 11-CR-322, 2011 WL 6004606 (E.D.N.Y. Dec.
2, 2011)..... 9

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....18

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 756 (2011).....2, 7, 8

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....18

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)18

United States v. Tooley,
717 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D.W. Va. 2010).....9

United States v. Walker,
380 A.2d 1388 (D.C. 1977).....19

Woollard v. Sheridan,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, Civil Case No. L-10-2068, 2012 WL 695674, at *6
(D. Md. Mar. 2, 2012).....8

STATUTES

720 ILCS 5/24-2(a)(14)8

720 ILCS 5/24-2(b)(4)8

Ark. Act of Apr. 1, 188113

D.C. Code § 22-45045

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-523

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-911

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2523, 24

Kan., Ordinance No. 16, § XI13

Stat. of Northampton, 2 Edw. III, c.312, 15

	<u>Page</u>
Tex. Act of Apr. 12, 1871	13
Wyo. Comp. Laws ch. 52, § 1	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ky. Const. of 1850, art. XIII, § 25	14
U.S. Const., amend. II	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Winkler, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 MICH. L. REV. 683 (2007)	18
Charles C. Branas <i>et al.</i> , <i>Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault</i> , 99 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 2034 (Nov. 2009)	22
Darrell A.H. Miller, <i>Guns As Smut: Defending the Home-Bound Second Amendment</i> , 109 COLUM. L. REV. 1278 (2009).....	15, 17
David Hemenway & Deborah Azrael, <i>The Relative Frequency of Offensive and Defensive Gun Uses: Results From a National Survey</i> , 15 VIOLENCE & VICTIMS 257 (2000)	20
David Hemenway, <i>Road Rage in Arizona: Armed and Dangerous</i> , 34 ACCIDENT ANALYSIS AND PREVENTION 807-14 (2002).....	22
David McDowall <i>et al.</i> , <i>Easing Concealed Firearms Laws: Effects on Homicide in Three States</i> , 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 193 (1995).....	21, 22
Dennis A. Henigan, <i>The Woollard Decision and the Lessons of the Trayvon Martin Tragedy</i> , 71 MD. L. REV. 1188 (2012).....	8
Don B. Kates, <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 MICH. L. REV. 204 (1983).....	16
Ernst Freund, <i>The Police Power, Public Policy and Constitutional Rights (1904)</i>	16

	<u>Page</u>
Hashem Dezhbakhsh & Paul Rubin, <i>Lives Saved or Lives Lost? The Effects of Concealed-Handgun Laws on Crime</i> , 88 AM. ECON. REV. 468 (May 1998)	21
Hon. John Dillon, <i>The Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Public and Private Defense (Part 3)</i> , 1 CENT. L. J. 259 (1874)	16
Jens Ludwig, <i>Concealed-Gun-Carrying Laws and Violent Crime: Evidence from State Panel Data</i> , 18 INT’L REV. L. & ECON. 239 (1998).....	21
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> § 125 (1868).....	14
John Donohue, <i>Guns, Crime, and the Impact of State Right-To-Carry Laws</i> , 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 623 (2004).....	21
John Donohue, <i>The Impact of Concealed-Carry Laws</i> , in EVALUATING GUN POLICY EFFECTS ON CRIME AND VIOLENCE 289 (2003).....	20
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States</i> (1868)	16
Lisa M. Hepburn & David Hemenway, <i>Firearm Availability and Homicide: A Review of the Literature</i> , 9 AGGRESSION & VIOLENT BEHAV. 417 (2004)	20
Mark Duggan, <i>More Guns, More Crime</i> , 109 J. POL’Y. ECON. 1086 (2001).....	20
Matthew Miller <i>et al.</i> , <i>Firearm Availability and Unintentional Firearm Deaths</i> , 33 ACCIDENT ANALYSIS & PREVENTION 477 (Jul. 2000).....	20
Matthew Miller <i>et al.</i> , <i>Rates of Household Firearm Ownership and Homicide Across US Regions and States, 1988–1997</i> , 92 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1988 (Dec. 2002)	20
Matthew Miller <i>et al.</i> , <i>State-Level Homicide Victimization Rates in the US in Relation to Survey Measures of Household Firearm Ownership, 2001–2003</i> , 64 SOC. SCI. & MED. 656 (Feb. 2007).....	19
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home</i> , 60 CLEVELAND ST. L. REV. 1 (2012)	15

Patrick J. Charles, *Scribble Scrabble, The Second Amendment and Historical Guideposts: A Short Reply to Lawrence Rosenthal and Joyce Lee Malcolm*, 105 NW. U. L. REV. COLLOQUY 225 (2011). 16

Philip Cook *et al.*, *Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows from a Social Welfare Perspective*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1041 (2009) 22

Philip Cook & Jens Ludwig, *The Social Costs of Gun Ownership*, 90 J. PUB. ECON. 379 (2006)..... 22

Violence Policy Center, *Concealed Carry Killers* (2012) 20

Violence Policy Center, *States With Higher Gun Ownership and Weak Gun Laws Lead Nation in Gun Death* (Oct. 2011)... 3, 21
